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Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 485 on the 7th May, 1962 and
state:

(a) whether the negotiations with the Industrial Group Monticatini, Italy for collaboration in the manufacture of Titanium Dioxide by M/s Travancore Titanium Products Ltd., Trivandrum have been completed;
and

(b) if so, what are the results?

The Minister of Industry in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Kanunge): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Boards and Committees in the Ministries
+635. Shri Harish Chandra Mathur:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) what are various Boards, Committees and like Bodies set up by various Ministries; and

(b) whether any review has been made of their utility with a view to avoid duplication and waste?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of External Affairs (Shri Dinesh Singh): (a) and (b). The requisite information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House shortly.
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Trade between India and German Democratic Republic

*637. Shri Indrajit Gupta: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether trade between India and the German Democratic Republic is growing year by year;

(b) whether it is a fact that India has no Trade Consulate situated in the German Democratic Republic; and

(c) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of International Trade in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) to (c). Yes, Sir. The Indian Government Commercial Representative at Prague is looking after the work connected with the development of trade with the German Democratic Republic satisfactorily.

Quarters for Central Government
Employees

( Shri S. M. Banerjee:
#638.4 Shri D. C. Sharma:
| Shri Kajrolkar:

Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Central Government servants with 15 to
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20 years of service and who are entitied for ‘Special F’ accommodation only,
.are yet to be allotted Government quarters in New Delhi;

(b) whether it is a fact that Central Government servants with lesser number of years of service have been allotted Government quarters in
. other classes of accommodation; and

(c) if so, the steps taken to resolve this anomaly and probable date by which they are likely to be pro-
~vided with quarters?

The Minister of Works, Housing
.and Supply (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) to (c). It has been decided to discontinue the distinction of special and regular type of
. accommodation. There are some offi-
. cers with 15-20 years of service who have not yet been allotted Government accommodation. Accommodation to such officers will be provided in their turn. The position is expected to improve when additional quarters under construction in Ramakrishnapuram become available for ailot-
. ment.

Opthalmic Glass Factory

*639, Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the stage at which the scheme for establishment of the Opthalmic Glass Factory by the National Instruments Limited, Calcutta with Russian technical aid stands at present; and

(b) the reasons for delay in its « establishment?

The Minister of InHustry in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) and (b). The

- detailed Project Report has been received from the Russians and it 1is under consideration in consultation ‘with the Ministry of Finance and the
.Planning Commission.

AUGUST 27, 1962

Written Answers 4158

|G wratadt &1 eqrFaor
N wag a5
*gogo,) 1 9o Fwegm :
=t g
(S To %o Fw :

a1 frato, sara SR WO Sy
¥ AE, 8% F qIfEd W= Geqr
203Y ¥ IO ¥ qr g™ § qg qAN Y
T w3

(7) fe=it ¥R fFa-foa gy
FTATEEl F AHAIE §9 X fER fFrsmwry; sk

(F) SAFITEF FanR & a7 faafa g ?

frafor, wra@m 5T o A
(sh g ) ; (%) A (@)
5 g7 forelt o g SRR A faeeY
¥ FTET WA T TE g & 1 G
FEATEATHI 9 84T e g war g

Common Production Programme for Third Plan

*641. Shri Harish Chandra Mathur:
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) what common production programme hhs been drawn up for Third Plan and what are the production figures under this Plan for 1361-62 and proposed for 1962-63; and

(b) what steps have been taken to make production programme real and effective in the light of the -experiences of Second Plan implementation and highlights in the report of working group?

The Minister of International Trade in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) and (b). No specifie common production programmes have been drawn up for the Third Plan. However, the policy of promotion of industries which are

